

No. 08-905

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK & CO., INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD REYNOLDS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MAX W. BERGER
WILLIAM C. FREDERICKS
ELLIOTT J. WEISS
BRUCE D. BERNSTEIN
ANN M. LIPTON
BOAZ A. WEINSTEIN
ADAM H. WIERZBOWSKI
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 554-1400

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
MICHAEL E. JOFFRE
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

October 19, 2009

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

DAVID A.P. BROWER
JESSICA J. SLEATER
BROWER PIVEN
A Professional Corporation
488 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 501-9000

JULES BRODY
MARK LEVINE
STULL, STULL & BRODY
6 East 45th Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 687-7230

MATTHEW GLUCK
RICHARD H. WEISS
MATTHEW A. KUPILLAS
ROLAND W. RIGGS
MILBERG LLP
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, New York 10119
(212) 594-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory And Doctrinal Background	3
B. Nature Of The Action.....	4
1. Information that was publicly available.....	4
2. Non-public information subsequently disclosed	10
C. District Court Proceedings	12
D. The Third Circuit’s Decision.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD BEGINS WITH DISCOVERY OF THE ELE- MENTS OF A VIOLATION, INCLUDING SCIENTER.....	21
A. The “Violation” Referenced In §1658(b)(1) Is A Violation Of §10(b).....	21
1. The elements of a §10(b) violation are well-established.....	21
2. The “facts constituting” a violation are those that establish its elements...	23
B. “Discovery” Of Facts Occurs When Those Facts Were Or Should Have Been Known.....	25

C. “Inquiry Notice,” Properly Understood, Is Only A Part Of The Doctrine Of Constructive Discovery.....	27
1. Inquiry notice begins with a reason to inquire about fraud	28
2. Inquiry notice requires the means of discovering the facts constituting the violation.....	30
D. Statutory Structure Confirms A Focus On What Was Or Should Have Been Known	32
II. NEITHER TEXT NOR PRECEDENT SUPPORTS MERCK’S INVENTED STANDARD.....	34
A. Inquiry Notice Does Not Exist Without Means To Inquire.....	35
B. Mere Suspicion Of Wrongdoing Does Not Commence The Limitations Pe- riod	36
C. The Established Constructive-Discovery Standard Presents No Undue Diffi- culty.....	41
D. The “Facts Constituting [A] Violation” Under §1658(b) Include Scienter	43
E. Congress Never “Ratified” Merck’s Version Of Inquiry Notice	45
III. THE COMPLAINT WAS TIMELY FILED ...	46
A. Respondents Were Not On Inquiry Notice Prior To November 2001	46

1. Nothing suggested that Merck's statements of opinion were false before November 2001.....	46
2. Violations of FDA regulations did not suggest a material misstatement of opinion.....	49
3. Consumer lawsuits.....	52
4. The Harvard Study	53
B. Respondents Had No Means To Discover The Facts Constituting Merck's Violation.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	22, 23
<i>Amy v. City of Watertown</i> , 130 U.S. 320 (1889).....	26
<i>Andrews v. Dole</i> , 1 F. Cas. 878 (D.N.J. 1875)	36
<i>Apple Computer Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989).....	51
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	23
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>Association of Commonwealth Claimants v. Moylan</i> , 517 N.W.2d 94 (Neb. 1994)	36
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875).....	35, 38, 39
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	3, 23, 51
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	24
<i>Berry v. Valence Tech., Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>Blegen v. Monarch Life Ins. Co.</i> , 365 N.W.2d 356 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	36
<i>Brown v. Irving-Pitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 292 S.W. 1023 (Mo. 1927)	30
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 42 S.E. 795 (Ga. 1902)	24
<i>Burke v. Smith</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 390 (1873)....	17, 28, 30, 31, 35, 54

<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	43
<i>Consolidated Reservoir & Power Co. v. Scarborough</i> , 16 P.2d 268 (Cal. 1932)	30
<i>Cooperativa de Ahorro y Credito Aguada v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 1997)	45
<i>Cunningham v. Pettigrew</i> , 169 F. 335 (8th Cir. 1909).....	32
<i>Duxbury v. Boice</i> , 72 N.W. 838 (Minn. 1897).....	26
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	43
<i>Foster v. Mansfield, C. & L.M.R.R. Co.</i> , 146 U.S. 88 (1892)	29, 32, 35, 42
<i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997).....	31, 32
<i>Gavin v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006).....	53
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	46
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009)	21
<i>Gurley v. Documation Inc.</i> , 674 F.2d 253 (4th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Guy v. Blue</i> , 45 N.E. 1052 (Ind. 1897).....	24
<i>Harding v. Robinson</i> , 166 P. 808 (Cal. 1917).....	24
<i>Higgins v. Crouse</i> , 42 N.E. 6 (N.Y. 1895).....	25, 27, 28, 29, 40

<i>Holman v. Hansen</i> , 773 P.2d 1200 (Mont. 1989).....	36
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	38, 39
<i>Indiana & I.C. Ry. Co. v. Sprague</i> , 103 U.S. 756 (1881)	30, 31, 35, 41
<i>Jensen v. Snellings</i> , 841 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Kennedy v. Greene</i> , 3 Myl. & K. 722 (Ch. 1834).....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Tallant</i> , 710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Kirby v. Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co.</i> , 120 U.S. 130 (1887)	26, 30, 35, 41
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	39, 44
<i>Klein v. General Nutrition Cos.</i> , 186 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	3, 17, 33, 45
<i>Law v. Medco Research, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>LC Capital Partners, L.P. v. Frontier Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Longman v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 675 (4th Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>Martin v. Smith</i> , 16 F. Cas. 896 (C.C.D. Mo. 1870).....	24, 25
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	28, 40, 41

<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	26
<i>NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Newman v. Warnaco Group, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003)	49
<i>NLRB v. Plasterers' Local Union No. 79</i> , 404 U.S. 116 (1971)	46
<i>O'Dell v. Burnham</i> , 21 N.W. 635 (Wis. 1884)	30
<i>Oliver v. Piatt</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 333 (1845).....	30
<i>Parker v. Kuhn</i> , 32 N.W. 74 (Neb. 1887).....	30
<i>Pommer v. Medtest Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 620 (7th Cir. 1992)	47
<i>Prentiss v. McWhirter</i> , 63 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1933).....	31
<i>Ray v. Divers</i> , 264 P. 673 (Mont. 1928).....	30
<i>Redd v. Brun</i> , 157 F. 190 (8th Cir. 1907).....	31
<i>Richardson v. Mounce</i> , 19 S.C. 477, 1883 WL 4905 (S.C. 1883).....	30
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	18, 38, 44
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951)	46
<i>Silva v. Menderson</i> , 17 P.2d 809 (Ariz. 1933).....	26
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998)	45
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008)	22

<i>Teall v. Slaven</i> , 40 F. 774 (N.D. Cal. 1889).....	36
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	40
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)....	27, 28, 30, 35, 36, 41, 44
<i>United States v. Diamond Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 323 (1921)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) ...	44, 54
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	46
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	14, 16, 22, 23, 47
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chem.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997)	41
<i>West Virginia Hotel Corp. v. W.C. Foster Co.</i> , 132 So. 842 (Fla. 1931)	24
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	17, 24, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 42, 44, 49, 54

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §77a <i>et seq.</i>	3, 25, 37
§13, 15 U.S.C. §77m	25, 37
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §78a <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 16, 21, 30
§9, 15 U.S.C. §78i	3, 33
§9(e), 15 U.S.C. §78i(e)	23, 25, 26, 30, 45

§10(b), 15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....	2, 3, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 33, 34, 37, 38, 40, 43, 46, 47, 52, 53, 55, 56
21 U.S.C. §331.....	7
21 U.S.C. §352.....	7
28 U.S.C. §1658.....	2, 27, 38, 40
28 U.S.C. §1658(b)	3, 4, 16, 22, 33, 38, 41, 43, 45, 46
28 U.S.C. §1658(b)(1).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 32, 33, 37, 38
28 U.S.C. §1658(b)(2).....	33, 34
28 U.S.C. §2401(b)	44
Field Code of 1848, ch. 379, 1848 N.Y. Laws	
p. 497.....	24
§120(2), 1848 N.Y. Laws p. 521.....	24
3 & 4 Wm. IV, c. 27, §26 (Eng.)	26-27
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5)	21, 22, 25, 45, 52
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5(b) (SEC Rule 10b-5(b))	22, 55
21 C.F.R. §202.1(e)(5)(ii).....	7, 52
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1)	24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

148 Cong. Rec. 12,502 (2002).....	4
-----------------------------------	---

OTHER MATERIALS

2 Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (rev. ed. 1995)	39
2 Calvin W. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (1991)	25, 27, 36, 37
John P. Dawson, <i>Undiscovered Fraud and</i> <i>Statutes of Limitation</i> , 31 Mich. L. Rev. 591 (1933)	26, 42
Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>The Short-Term/Long-</i> <i>Term Dichotomy and Investment Theory:</i> <i>Implications for Securities Market Regu-</i> <i>lation and for Corporate Law</i> , 70 N.C. L. Rev. 137 (1991)	8
Merck & Co., Form 10-Q (filed Nov. 13, 2002)	9
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (2d ed. 1953)	23, 25
2 H. Wood, <i>Limitations of Actions</i> (4th ed. 1916).....	30
5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed-</i> <i>eral Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	29
